
IN THE CHANCERY COURT FOR THE STATE OF TENNESSEE 

TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT, DAVIDSON COUNTY 

 

ROXANNE McEWEN, et al.,   ) 

      ) 

 Plaintiffs,    ) 

      ) 

vs.      ) Case No. 20-0242-II 

      ) Chancellor Anne C. Martin, Chief Judge 

BILL LEE, in his official capacity as   ) Judge Tammy M. Harrington 

Governor of the State of Tennessee, et al., ) Judge Valerie L. Smith 

      ) 

 Defendants,    ) 

      ) 

and      ) 

      ) 

NATU BAH, et al.,    ) 

      ) 

 Intervenor-Defendants.   ) 

 

ORDER 

 Before the Court is the State Defendants’ April 15, 2020 Motion to Consolidate.  For good cause 

shown and without opposition at the July 13, 2022 Status Conference in this matter, this case is hereby 

CONSOLIDATED with Case No. 20-0143-II Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson 

County, et al. v. Tennessee Board of Education, et al.  This consolidation shall have no effect on the ability 

of the separate groups of plaintiffs to retain their own complaints.  The claims of one group shall not be 

limited by the claims of the other. 

It is so ORDERED. 

 

 

              

     CHANCELLOR ANNE C. MARTIN, CHIEF JUDGE 

 

 

              

     JUDGE TAMMY M. HARRINGTON 

 

 

              

     JUDGE VALERIE L. SMITH 

 

 

 

s/ Tammy M. Harrington

s/ Valerie L. Smith
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cc by U.S. Mail, fax, or e-filing as applicable to: 

 

Christopher M. Wood 

Robbins Geller Rudman & Dowd LLP 

414 Union Street, Suite 900 

Nashville, TN 37219 

cwood@rgrdlaw.com 

 

Stella Yarbrough 

ACLU Foundation of Tennessee 

P.O. Box 120160 

Nashville, TN 37212 

syarbrough@aclu-tn.org 

 

Sophia Mire Hill 

Southern Poverty Law Center 

111 East Capitol Street, Suite 280 

Jackson, MS 39201 

sophia.mire@splcenter.org 

 

David G. Sciarra 

Wendy Lecker 

Jessica Levin 

Education Law Center 

60 Park Place, Suite 300 

Newark, NJ 07102 

dsciarra@edlawcenter.org 

wlecker@edlawcenter.org 

jlevin@edlawcenter.org 

 

Jim Newsom 

Stephanie A. Bergmeyer 

E. Ashley Carter 

Matthew R. Dowty 

Shanell Tyler 

Assistant Attorneys General 

Office of the Tennessee Attorney General 

P.O. Box 20207 

Nashville, TN 37202-0207 

jim.newsom@ag.tn.gov 

stephanie.bergmeyer@ag.tn.gov 

ashley.carter@ag.tn.gov 

matthew.dowty@ag.tn.gov 

shanell.tyler@ag.tn.gov 
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Brian K. Kelsey 

Daniel R. Suhr 

Liberty Justice Center 

208 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1690 

Chicago, Illinois 60604 

bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org 

dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org 

 

Arif Panju 

Institute for Justice 

816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960 

Austin, TX 78701 

apanju@ij.org 

 

David Hodges 

Keith Neely 

Institute for Justice 

901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900 

Arlington, VA 22203 

dhodges@ij.org 

kneely@ij.org 

 

Meggan S. DeWitt 

Beacon Center of Tennessee 

1200 Clinton Street, #205 

Nashville, TN 37203 

meggan@beacontn.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


